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No. 25A-__________ 

 

In the Supreme Court of the United States 
   

TURTLE MOUNTAIN BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS, et al., 

 Applicants, 

v. 

MICHAEL HOWE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE OF NORTH 

DAKOTA, 

   Respondent. 

   

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

   
 

 I, Mark P. Gaber, hereby certify that I am a member of the Bar of this Court, 
and that I have on this 15th day of July, 2025, caused a copy of the Emergency 
Application to Stay the Eighth Circuit’s Mandate Pending Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari to be sent by electronic mail and via overnight mail to counsel for 
Respondents listed below. 
 
David H. Thompson 
Peter A. Patterson 
Athanasia O. Livas 
Cooper & Kirk PLLC 
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20036 
dthompson@cooperkirk.com 
ppatterson@cooperkirk.com 
alivas@cooperkirk.com 
 
Philip Axt 
Solicitor General 
North Dakota Attorney General’s Office 
600 E. Boulevard Ave., Dept. 125 
Bismarck, ND 58505 
pjaxt@nd.gov 
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David R. Phillips 
Bakke, Grinolds, & Wiederholt 
300 West Century Ave. 
P.O. Box 4247 
Bismarck, ND 58502 
dphillips@bgwattorneys.com 
 
Counsel for Respondent Michael Howe, in his official capacity as North Dakota 
Secretary of State 
 
Scott K. Porsborg 
Brian D. Schmidt 
Smith Porsborg 
122 East Broadway Avenue 
P.O. Box 460 
Bismarck, ND 58501 
sporsborg@smithporsborg.com 
bschmidt@smithporsborg.com 
 
Counsel for Eighth Circuit Movant North Dakota Legislative Assembly 
 
 
         

        
 


